RESOLUTION NO. 2017-06-____ (R)

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF McKINNEY, TEXAS, AUTHORIZING THE CITY MANAGER TO EXECUTE AN AGREEMENT WITH THE TEXAS DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION TO CONTRIBUTE RIGHT OF WAY FUNDS FOR THE CUSTER ROAD (FM 2478) PROJECT FROM US 380 TO JUST NORTH OF FM 1461

- **WHEREAS**, Custer Road (FM 2478) from US 380 to just north of FM 1461 is primarily a two lane asphalt roadway without shoulders and limited turn lanes; and
- **WHEREAS**, improved traffic mobility and safety will complement economic development activities in the northwest quadrant of the City; and
- **WHEREAS**, the City Council has previously identified the improvement of Custer Road (FM 2478) as a priority transportation project; and
- WHEREAS, the Texas Department of Transportation's construction will upgrade Custer Road (FM 2478) from US 380 to just north of FM 1461 into a four lane (future six lane) divided concrete roadway; and
- **WHEREAS**, the Texas Department of Transportation and City of McKinney have agreed to split the right of way costs for the project 90/10.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF McKINNEY, TEXAS, THAT:

- Section 1. The City Manager is hereby authorized to execute an agreement with the Texas Department of Transportation to contribute 10 percent (\$684,901.70) of the right of way costs for the Custer Road Project.
- Section 2. This Resolution shall take effect immediately from and after the date of passage and is so resolved.

DULY PASSED AND APPROVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF McKINNEY, TEXAS, ON THE 20^{TH} DAY OF JUNE, 2017.

CITY OF McKINNEY, TEXAS:
GEORGE C. FULLER Mayor

	Mayor
ATTEST:	
SANDY HART, TRMC, MMC City Secretary DENISE VICE, TRMC Assistant City Secretary	
APPROVED AS TO FORM:	
MARK S. HOUSER	<u> </u>

City Attorney